
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,747 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

01 
4. GMD: 

0        

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   68275  
New to system  Add Seq#   1  
 

    MATT FRITTER 
    2404 LEWIS GROVE LN 
    RALEIGH, NC 27608 

 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID    
 

  
 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
HHP Properties LLC 
ATTN Brad Harris  
11605 Udall Rd 
St Paul, KS 66771 

7e.   Miscellaneous Person ID          
 
 
     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

 

7b. 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2024  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2028  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 4/6/2023 By: LHH 

 Date Entered: By: 4/7/2023
KKopp

68958

4/7/2023

4/11/2023
LMoody



 

File No. 50,747 15. Formation Code:       Drainage Basin: NEOSHO RIVER County: NO Special Use:       Stream: NEOSHO RIVER 

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
Overlap PD Files 

 MOD       89374     Lot 11           8     29S    20E       1       3274       157     2,000 50 2,000 50 NONE 

  

  

  

  

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:    af/yr at    gpm (   cfs) when combined with file number(s)    
Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2024    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

MOD  70765   8   29S  20E      1  MARSH (NE SE SE; NE SE; & Lot 11)         7b              NO                   NONE 

    

    

    

    

                   

Comments:   

 



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
TO: Files   DATE: April 6, 2023 
 
FROM: Lloyd Hemphill                                                        RE:        New Application, File No. 50,747 
          

Matt Fritter has filed the new application referred to above proposing to appropriate 50 acre-feet of 
surface water at a diversion rate of 2,000 gallons per minute from one pumpsite on the Neosho River, for 
recreational use in a marsh.  This application will allow water to be pumped directly from the river (when 
flows are adequate, and permission is granted).  The water will be used to fill and maintain water levels in 
the marsh (i.e. offset evaporative and seepage losses).  The proposed pumpsite is located in Lot 11 of 
Section 8, in Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Neosho County, Kansas. The marsh is located in Lot 
11; and the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE¼ SE¼ SE¼) and 
the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast (NE¼ SE¼) of Section 8.  There is no overlap in point of diversion 
or place of use.  The point of diversion and place of use are owned by HHP Properties LLC (Brad Harris), 
and the application was signed stating legal access to the point of diversion. 
 
 The proposed place of use consists of two marsh pools (north and south).  Each pool will contain a 
water control structure at the lowest point to allow the pools to be drained.  The south pool will contain an 
internal berm that will divide the marsh into two sub-pools.  A water control structure installed in this 
internal berm will allow communication of water between the sub-pools.  The south pool will be 
constructed with berms on only three sides but, because of the local topography, very little area outside of 
the marsh footprint (a few acres) will contribute runoff to the marsh.  The maximum height of the south 
pool berm will be 3.8 ft.  The north pool will be constructed with a three-foot berm around the full 
perimeter.  The actual water depth of most of the marsh is expected to be significantly less than the height 
of the berms to support the types of vegetation that will attract waterfowl.  No permit(s) appear necessary 
for collection of natural runoff within this marsh.    
 
 The recreational use supplemental sheet indicates that the marsh will be filled to a maximum depth 
of 3 feet (see discussion above).  Based on GIS tools, the surface area of the north marsh is 
approximately 6 acres and the south is 14 acres, for a total of 20 acres.  The requested quantity of 50 
acre-feet will allow the marsh to be filled to an average depth of 15 inches (25 acre-feet / 20 acres) and 
allow for an additional 25 acre-feet to offset losses due to initial soil saturation, evaporation, and seepage.   
  

Notification letters were sent to upstream and downstream landowners on March 17, 2023.  One 
landowner called with general questions, but no specific concerns were raised.   The only permitted water 
rights within two miles are associated with the City of Erie intake about 2.9 miles upriver.  Approval of this 
application will not impair senior water rights.   

 
According to the WSI database, DWR Structures reviewed this project under WSN: LNO-167 and 

issued a permit on March 15, 2022. 
 
The United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 

has confirmed that there are no NRCS easements on this property (See March 20, 2023 e-mail from Brent 
Turney).  This is a critical determination because any property that has an NRCS easement must 
complete a Compatible Use Agreement (CUA) application for water level management, and ultimately 
have it approved 

 
 
 
 
 



Matt Fritter - Memorandum 
File No. 50,747 
Page 2 

 
This approval will be subject to specific conditions, which stipulate strict requirements for direct 

surface water diversion.  These conditions include the stipulation that no diversion shall occur unless there 
is water available to satisfy all demands by senior water rights and permits, written or verbal permission 
from the Chief Engineer, or an authorized representative is required prior to diverting water, and 
streamflow cannot be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while diversion is taking place.  
The application also complies with K.A.R 5-3-15 (c)(5) because the proposed use of water for recreational 
use is typically during the fall season, and there is no need for direct diversion of water from July 1 through 
September 30. 

 
The proposed point of diversion is located above the Minimum Desirable Streamflow (MDS) gage 

near Parsons so this permit will be subject to MDS administration and streamflows at this gage. A signed 
and notarized MDS form was received with the application. 

             In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents 
may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 
5-1-12.   

 
Based on the above discussion, the area remains open to new appropriations, the approval is 

subject to specific conditions relative to direct surface water diversions, diversion is typically limited to fall 
“off-season” pumping, the project is properly permitted by the Structures Program, and there is no 
indication that existing water rights will be impaired, it is recommended that the referenced application be 
approved. 

 
 
                                                Lloyd Hemphill 
                                                     Environmental Scientist 
                                                    Topeka Field Office 
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Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]

From: Turney, Brent - FPAC-NRCS, KS <Brent.Turney@usda.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2023 8:53 AM
To: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]
Subject: RE: Application File No. 50747

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless 
you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Lloyd,   
That proposed place of use is not an easement!  We have a couple to the 
Northwest of that locaƟon, but you are good to go there.  
Thanks for the chance to comment.  
Take care,  
Brent  
 
Brent A. Turney 
Easement Specialist 
 
 

 
3020 West 18th Avenue, Suite B, Emporia, Kansas, 66801 
p: (620) 487-3413 | c: (620) 682-3538 
e: brent.turney@usda.gov | w: www.ks.nrcs.usda.gov  
 
Stay Connected with USDA: 

 
 

 
USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender 

 
From: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] <Lloyd.Hemphill@ks.gov>  
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2023 11:02 AM 
To: Turney, Brent - FPAC-NRCS, KS <Brent.Turney@usda.gov> 
Subject: Application File No. 50747 
 
Hello Brent, 
 
ApplicaƟon File No. 50,747 was filed proposing to pump water from the Neosho River to fill two wetlands south of Erie, 
KS.  See the aƩached map for the specific locaƟon.  The applicant was MaƩ FriƩer and the landowner is Brad Harris (HHP 
ProperƟes LLC). 
 
Will you verify that there are no NRCS easements on this property? 
 
Thanks, 












